Question 1.
As I am sure you know, responding to this solicitation within the allotted time requires a considerable commitment and the only reason I am writing to you is due to your statement that the Program encourages those who have not done business with the Federal Government before to “…ask questions during the Q&A period.” I was not aware of this notice in time to do that. However, I think we understand what NASA is looking for, believe that we are capable of supplying it, and are trying to determine if it is worth my effort to do the work needed to submit a proposal to your agency.

 Again, I am not asking you to compromise any existing NASA protocol, but would like to know that if we managed to submit a proposal in response to the above solicitation, whether or not it would be given serious consideration. Also, if you are of the opinion that we should team with other interested parties, I would like to know that as well (along with any suggestions along those lines).

 Any information you can give me will be most appreciated.

Answer 1. 

Any provider of the commercial services requested in the RFP that feels they can meet the requirements of the RFP is welcome to propose.  Additionally, who a proposer brings on as a sub-contractor or partner is up to the proposer.

Question 2.   It is unclear for the business/pricing section whether we need to send back the entire sections 1-3 or just the required fill-ins within those sections.

Answer 2.  

Please provide the entire sections 1-3 and 4(as applicable) including all fill-ins.  

Question 3. 

 For Form 1449, do we need to complete the 2nd page?  The RFP often refers to a 'completed' form SF 1449 but in section 3.1.3 (b) it specifies only blocks 12, 17a, 30a, and 30b be completed.  If the 2nd page is required, can we refer to the pricing discussions in the proposal?

Answer 3.    

The second page does not need to be completed by the proposer.  The sections of the SF 1449 to be completed by the proposer are the blocks indicated in 3.1.3(b).  
Question 4.

Can a company who is bidding as the prime also be listed as a subcontractor for another company who is bidding as the prime?

Answer 4.  

Yes.  

Question 5.

Can a contractor who is listed as a subcontractor on one bid also be listed as a subcontractor on a different bid (i.e. sub for two different primes)?
Answer 5.  

Yes.
Question 6. 

Can you verify that section 2.7(e) of the RFP [sic] says that besides the requirements in section 2.7(a,b,c,d,&e) [sic] we don't have to flow down any FAR requirements from anywhere else in the RFP to subcontractors? 
Answer 6.
The prime contractor is only required to flow down the FAR requirements from section 2.27(e)(1) to the sub-contractors.  
